

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
KATHLEEN JANSEN, JOEL P. HOEKSTRA AND JANE E. MARKEY**

**KALAMAZOO COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
GARY C. GIGUERE, JR.**

MILLER-DAVIS COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

AHRENS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

MERCHANT BONDING COMPANY,

Defendant.

Supreme Court Case No. 139666

Court of Appeals Case No. 284037

**Kalamazoo County Circuit Court
Case No. A05-000199-CK**

BRIEF ON APPEAL – APPELLANT

-- ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED --



**ALFRED J. GEMRICH (P13913)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
GEMRICH LAW PLC
2347 West Dowling Road
Delton, Michigan 49046
269.623.8533**

**SCOTT GRAHAM (P41067)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
SCOTT GRAHAM PLLC
1911 West Centre Avenue, Suite C
Portage, Michigan 49024
269.327.0585**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ix

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... x

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Parties and the Project 4

 B. Ahrens’ Work..... 4

 C. Substantial Completion of the Project and Final Payment 8

 D. Problems with Ahrens’ Work 8

 E. Ahrens’ Ultimate Default and Miller-Davis’ Performance of Corrective Work .. 10

 F. The Circuit Court Action 10

 G. Ahrens’ Appeal, Merchants’ Appeal, and Miller-Davis’ Cross-Appeal..... 12

 H. The Court of Appeals Decision..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. THE MICHIGAN STATUTE OF REPOSE APPLICABLE TO TORT CASES DOES NOT APPLY TO ACTIONS FOR BREACH OF THE EXPRESS TERMS OF A CONTRACT 13

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

 B. SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT..... 13

 C. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONTAINS NUMEROUS FACTUAL ERRORS, SEEKS TO CONVERT THIS CONTRACT CASE INTO A TORT CLAIM AND REFLECTS A FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE CASE 16

D.	MILLER-DAVIS’ “ACTION TO RECOVER DAMAGES OR SUMS OF MONEY DUE FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT” UNDER MCL 600.5807(8), BROUGHT AGAINST A PARTY TO A WRITTEN CONTRACT FOR BREACH OF EXPRESS PROMISES CONTAINED WITHIN THE CONTRACT WAS TIMELY FILED WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED PERMISSIBLE PERIOD OF LIMITATIONS UNDER MCL 600.5807(8).....	21
E.	THE GENERAL TORT STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, MCL 600.5805, WHICH GOVERNS “AN ACTION TO RECOVER DAMAGES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY” AND THE SPECIFIC REFERENCE TO THE STATUTE OF REPOSE, MCL 600.5839(1) FOUND AT MCL 5805(14), LIMITS APPLICATION OF THE STATUTE OF REPOSE TO TORT ACTIONS. BECAUSE THERE IS NO REFERENCE SIMILAR TO MCL 600.5839(1) CONTAINED IN THE GENERAL STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR CONTRACT ACTIONS, MCL 600.5807, THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND FOR THE STATUTE OF REPOSE TO APPLY TO BREACH OF CONTRACT CASES. WHILE TORT ACTIONS AGAINST ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND CONTRACTORS HAVE A STATUTE OF REPOSE, ACTIONS FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT AGAINST ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS OR CONTRACTS ARE SUBJECT TO A PERIOD OF LIMITATIONS, BUT NOT A PERIOD OF REPOSE	24
1.	A Statute of Repose Distinguished from a Statute of Limitations:.....	24
2.	The Adoption, Amendment and Expansion of the Michigan Statute of Repose.....	27
3.	The Purpose of the Statute of Repose, MCL 600.5839(1), is to Protect Architects, Engineers and Contractors from Tort Claims for Defective and Unsafe Conditions in the Improvements Brought by Third Persons who are not Parties to the Construction Contract	31
4.	Extension of the Statute of Repose to Contract Claims is Unnecessary and Erroneous	35
5.	Extension of the Statute of Repose to Actions on Contractual Promises Undermines and Destroys the Customary, Fundamental, Time-Tested, Effective, Contractual Arrangements that Have Been Developed by the Industry to Allocate Risks, Responsibilities and Rights Associated with Construction Projects.....	37
II.	THE STATUTE OF REPOSE MCL 600.5839(1) SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE	40

III.	UNDER MCL 600.5839(1), “OCCUPANCY OF THE COMPLETED IMPROVEMENT,” “USE OR ACCEPTANCE OF THE IMPROVEMENT” AND “IMPROVEMENT” REFER TO THE COMPLETED IMPROVEMENT AS A WHOLE BY THE OWNER OF THE IMPROVEMENT WHEN THE OWNER OBTAINS BENEFICIAL USE FOR THE OWNER’S INTENDED PURPOSE. THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND THAT THE STATUTE APPLY TO SOME “COMPONENT” OF THE IMPROVEMENT THE DEFINITIONS MUST BE CONSISTENT WITH CUSTOMARY INDUSTRY PRACTICE AND MUST RESPECT THE CONTRACTING PARTIES’ RIGHT TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS.....	41
IV.	MILLER-DAVIS’ COMPLAINT WAS TIMELY FILED UNDER MCL 600.5807(8) AND UNDER THE CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES PROVIDING FOR THE ACCRUAL OF ACTIONS	47
	A. The Legal Principles Regarding Accrual of Actions for Breach of Contract	47
	B. Summary of Accrual Dates Confirming Miller-Davis’ Timely Filing	48
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v John E Green Co</i> , 233 Mich App 194; 592 NW2d 96 (1998)	29
<i>Adair v The Koppers Co, Inc</i> , 741 F2d 111 (CA 6, 1984).....	43
<i>AFSCME v Highland Park Bd of Ed</i> , 457 Mich 74, 90; 577 NW2d 79 (1998).....	47
<i>American States Insurance Co v Employees Mutual</i> , 352 F Supp 197 (1972).....	27
<i>Arden Hills North Home Ass'n v Pentom Inc</i> , 475 NW 2d 495 (Minn App 1991) affd 505 NW 2d 50 (Minn 1991)	40
<i>Benning Construction v Lakeshore Enterprises, Inc v RL Sanders Roofing Company</i> , 240 Ga 426; 241 SE2d 184, 187 (1977)	20
<i>Boyle v General Motors Corp</i> , 468 Mich 226; 661 NW2d 557 (2003).....	47
<i>Brennaman v RMI Co</i> , 70 Ohio St 3d 460; 639 NE 2d 425 (1994).....	28
<i>Camelot Excavating Co v St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co</i> , 410 Mich 118; 301 NW2d 275 (1981)	48
<i>Cantrell v Slavik</i> , 68 Mich App 202; 242 NW2d 66 (1976).....	27
<i>Citizens Ins Co v Scholz</i> , 268 Mich App 659; 709 NW2d 164 (2005).....	29, 43
<i>City of Bluefield, West Virginia v Autotrol Corp v Babcock Contractors, Inc</i> , 723 F Supp 362 (1989)	33
<i>City of Detroit v Ambassador Bridge Co</i> , 481 Mich 29; 748 NW2d 221 (2008)	13
<i>City of Litchfield v Union Construction Co</i> , Docket No. 189823, October 17, 1997, WL 33344061 (Unpublished)	36
<i>Connelly v Paul Ruddy's Equip Repair & Service Co</i> , 388 Mich 146; 200 NW2d 70 (1972)	27
<i>Cordova Chem Co v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 212 Mich App 144; 536 NW2d 860 (1995)..	48
<i>Day Masonry v Independent School District</i> , 781 NW2d 321 (Minn 2010).....	48
<i>Fennell v Nesbitt, Inc</i> , 154 Mich App 644; 398 NW2d 481 (1986)	43

<i>Fidelity & Dep Co of Maryland v Bristol Steel</i> , 722 F2d 1160 (4th Cir 1983).....	33, 36
<i>Filcek v Utica Building Co</i> , 131 Mich App 396; 345 NW2d 707 (1984).....	27
<i>Frankenmuth Mutual Insurance Co v Marlette Homes Inc</i> , 456 Mich 511; 573 NW2d 611 (1998).....	28
<i>Fultz v Union Commerce Assocs</i> , 470 Mich 460; 683 NW2d 587 (2004)	25
<i>Garden City Osteopathic Hospital v HBE Corp</i> , 55 F3d 1126 (6th Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Gutov v Clark</i> , 190 Mich 386, 387; 157 NW 49 (1916).....	42
<i>Huhtala v Travelers Insurance Co</i> , 401 Mich 118; 257 NW2d 640 (1977).....	36
<i>In Ostroth v Warren Regency GP LLC</i> , 474 Mich 36; 709 NW2d 589 (2006)	30
<i>In re Individual 35 W Bridge Litigation</i> , 787 NW2d 643 (Minn App 2010)	28
<i>In re Investigation of March 1999 Riots in East Lansing</i> , 463 Mich 378; 617 NW2d 310 (2000)	13
<i>Ins Co of North American v Southwestern Electric Co, Inc</i> , 405 Mich 554; 275 NW2d 255 (1979)	48
<i>Jackson v Estate of Green</i> , 484 Mich 209; 771 NW2d 675 (2009).....	48
<i>Kosikso v Charles Shutrump & Sons Co</i> , 21 Ohio St 3d 98; 488 NW 2d 171 (Ohio 1989).....	40
<i>Male v Mayotte, Crouse & D'Haene Architects, Inc</i> , 163 Mich App 165; 413 NW2d 698 (1987)	46, 48
<i>Matthew v Belloit Corp</i> , 807 F Supp 1289 (W.D. Mich, 1992).....	29
<i>Mayfield v Swafford</i> , 106 Ill App 3d 610; 435 NE2d 953 (1983).....	17
<i>Michigan Millers Ins Co v West Detroit Building Co, Inc</i> , 196 Mich App 367; 494 NW2d 1 (1992)	29
<i>Michigan Millers Mutual Ins Co v West Detroit Building Co, Inc</i> , 196 Mich App 367; 494 NW2d 1 (1992)	1, 29

Newark Beth Israel Medical Center v Gruzen & Partners, 124 NJ 357,
590 A2d 1171 (1991) 40

O'Brien v Hazelet & Erdal, 410 Mich 1; 299 NW2d 336 (1980) 25, 28, 43

Ostroth v Warren Regency GP LLC, 474 Mich 36; 709 NW2d 589 (2006) 30, 32, 34

Pendzsu v Beazer East, Inc, 219 Mich App 405; 557 NW2d 127 (1996) 29, 43

Powers & Sons Construction Co Inc v Healthy East Chicago,
919 NE2d 137 (Ind App 2009) 33

President & Directors of Georgetown College v Madden, 660 F2d 91 (4th Cir 1981) 33

Ray & Sons Masonry Contractors, Inc v United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co,
353 Ark 201, 114 SW3d 189 (2003)..... 25, 33, 36

Rory v Continental Ins Co, 473 Mich 467; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)..... 48

Rosenberg v Town of North Bergen, 61 NJ 190; 293 A2d 662 (1972)..... 25

Roskam Baking Co, Inc v Lanham Machinery Co, Inc, 288 F3d 895 (CA 6, 2002) 28

Sands Appliance Services, Inc v Wilson, 463 Mich 231, 238; 615 NW2d 241 (2000)..... 13

Smith v Quality Const Co, 200 Mich App 297; 503 NW2d 753 (1993)..... 25, 29

Smith v Smith Estate, 91 Mich 11; 51 NW 694 (1892)..... 48

Tenneco, Inc v Amerisure Mut Ins Co, 281 Mich App 429; 761 NW2d 846 (2008)..... 48

The President and Directors of Georgetown College v Madden,
660 F2d 91(4th Cir 1981) 20, 36

Travelers Casualty & Surety Co v Bowman, 229 Ill 2d 461, 893 NE2d 583,
323 Ill Dec 311 (2008)..... 33, 36

Travelers Ins Co v Guardian Alarm Co of Mich, 231 Mich App 473;
573 NW2d 611 (1998) 29

Vlahos v R & I Construction of Bloomington, Inc, 676 NW2d 672, (Minn 2004)..... 48

Zahn v Kroger Co of Mich, 483 Mich 34; 764 NW2d 207, 213 (2009) 3, 26

STATUTES

MCL 600.215(3) x

MCL 600.308(1)(a)..... ix

MCL 600.5805(1) 35

MCL 600.5805(14) 14, 28, 30, 33, 35

MCL 600.5807..... passim

MCL 600.5807(8) passim

MCL 600.5827 47

MCL 600.5833 48

MCL 600.5839 passim

MCL 600.5839(1) passim

MCL 600.5851(1) 29

RULES

MCR 2.613(c), 13

MCR 7.203(A)(1) ix

MCR 7.301(A)(2) x

MCR 7.302(G)(1) x

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sabo, Legal Guide to AIA Documents, 5th Edition 45

Legislative Analysis to Senate Bill 478 33

Modern Status of Rules Regarding Tort Liability of Building and Construction Contractors for Injury after Completion and Acceptance of Work: “Completed and Accepted Rule.” 74 ALR 5th 523 at 574 26

Sweet, Sweet on Construction Industry Contracts: Major AIA Documents,
5th Ed 45

Sweet, Sweet on Construction Industry Statutes, 2009 41

Sweet, Legal Aspects of Architecture, Engineering and the Construction
Process, 6th Ed..... 41
